
 
I n s i d e  T h e 

ADVOCATE

the

J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

SDEA School Board 
Endorsements

PAGE

3 Know Your Rights:  
Performance Evaluation

PAGE

4

S a n  D i e g o  E d u c a t i o n  A s s o c i a t i o n

A D V O C A T EA D V O C A T E

Our union contract expires at the end of this school year. That means we need to get back 
into bargaining soon. But before that can be done we all need to give input on what should 
be in the union contract. Make sure to attend a union meeting to give your important input. 

20222022Bargaining Timeline



2 T h e  A D V O C A TE   J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

Kisha Borden Kyle Weinberg
S D E A  P r e s i d e n t S D E A  V i c e  P r e s i d e n t

Happy New Year and welcome back. We hope everyone 
had a relaxing break and were able to recharge and 
reconnect with friends and family. 

While your SDEA bargaining team has been at 
the bargaining table consistently since March 2020, 
we are now preparing to negotiate a new contract. 
Our last contract expired on June 30, 2020 and the 
extension that members ratified over the summer is 
in effect until June 30, 2022. Note that the current 
contract does remain in effect until we are able to 
reach a successor agreement on a new contract. 

We made significant gains in the contract extension. 
SDEA members won a 4% raise that took effect in 
July 2021. That was on top of the 3.7% raise we won a 
year before that took effect in January 2020.

As a way to begin reducing elementary (specifically 
upper elementary) class size, SDEA was able to push 
the District to hire 86 additional multiple subject 
educators over and above the fall allocations for 
this school year. With the knowledge that upper 
elementary class size has not been addressed in our 
contract since 2016, we plan to push the District to 
continue this movement toward lower class sizes in 
upcoming bargaining.

In another contract victory, SDEA members won 
a caseload cap of 12 for Moderate/Severe Education 
Specialists, with the provision that any school with 
an educator over caseload would receive an additional 
staffing allocation. While this year has presented 
huge staffing challenges, the majority of our M/S 
Ed. Specialists are at or below the 12 student cap. 

Of course, we as SDEA educators will continue to 
fight until the contract language is being enforced for 
everyone.

While we made gains in the last contract, we 
know there are many parts of our contract that need 
improvement. The last agreement established a special 
workgroup to review the current transfer language. 
Both parties also agreed to another workgroup that 
would study the wage comparability for JROTC 
and VAPA extended day units, as well as class size 
comparability for secondary and Physical Education 
classes. These groups will make recommendations to 
both bargaining teams before we enter into bargaining 
again. 

To prepare for this new round of bargaining, we 
need members to give input on what our next contract 
should look like through bargaining input sessions 
that will begin in late January. 

Your AR will be reaching out in the coming weeks 
with the date and time of the bargaining input session 
for your school or program. It is vital that all members 
participate in an input session. Your SDEA bargaining 
team does not determine what is bargained. They are 
the voice of all 6400 unit members at the bargaining 
table, so make sure we hear from you! 

To g e t h e r  We  A r e  St r o n g e r ! !

S D E A  P r e s i d e n t

Kisha Borden

SDEA VICE  President

Kyle Weinberg

p h o t o : J o a n n a  K o s i n s k a

Letters
Solidarityin 

Letters
Solidarityin 

W e  N e e d  t o  H e a r  F r o m  Y o u !
SDEA is Headed Back to the Bargaining Table!



3 T h e  A D V O C A TE   J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

On January 12, the SDEA Representative Council approved the endorsements for SDUSD School Board of Shana Hazan for 
sub-district B and Dr. Cody Petterson for sub-district C. The Political Involvement Committee PIC), which is made up of SDEA 
members, interviewed prospective candidates for both seats on December 16, 2021. The PIC recommendations of Shana and Cody 
were approved by the SDEA Board of Directors on January 5, 2022. The primary election will be held on June 7, 2022 followed by 
the general election on November 8, 2022. This will be the first year with sub-district only school board elections and the current 
political climate shows us that we will need to redouble our efforts to maintain our pro-public education and pro-worker board. 
SDEA members can donate to our Political Action Committee to increase the funds available to support our endorsed candidates. 
The SDEA PAC Contribution Form is easy to fill out and now available online!

Shana HazanShana Hazan, SDEA’s endorsed candidate for 
SDUSD School Board sub-district B, is a community 
leader, former union public school teacher, and 
parent of a student in the Hoover cluster. She 
is the chair of the City of San Diego’s Human 
Relations Commission, president of the Friends of 
Franklin Elementary School Foundation, a member 
of her School Site Council, and a member of 
San Diego Unified’s District Advisory Council on 
Compensatory Education. Shana collaborated 
with educators at Franklin Elementary to boost 
enrollment, improve the instructional program, and 
secure resources to support high-quality teaching 
and learning. She worked alongside teachers at 
community events and on campus to encourage 
neighborhood families to enroll at Franklin and is 
a champion for expanding this work districtwide.

https://shanaforschoolboard.com/

Dr. Cody Petterson, SDEA’s endorsed candidate for 
SDUSD School Board sub-district C, is Director of 
Intergovernmental Affairs and Senior Advisor for 
Education and Environment for San Diego County 
Supervisor Terra Lawson-Remer, union lecturer at 
UCSD, and parent of students in the La Jolla cluster. 
He is the president of the San Diego County Democrats 
for Environmental Action and a board member 
of several environmental justice organizations. 
Cody has consistently organized alongside union 
educators and has lobbied our federal, state, and 
local officials on numerous education justice issues. 
He is a committed advocate for Universal Pre-K, 
Ethnic Studies, Community Schools, Career and 
Technical Education and strengthening the district’s 
implementation of restorative practices.

Dr. Cody Petterson

S D E A  S c h o o l  B o a r d  E n d o r s e m e n t sS D E A  S c h o o l  B o a r d  E n d o r s e m e n t sS D E A  S c h o o l  B o a r d  E n d o r s e m e n t s

https://www.facebook.com/codypettersonsd/

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/public/esignWidget?wid=CBFCIBAA3AAABLblqZhBWcHuR4xflDK2-v6tXRX-eClRBb_kQl6IPemk4lJhTJ72n4cjmmCQb9xsbBSULrMA
https://shanaforschoolboard.com/
https://www.facebook.com/codypettersonsd/


T h e  A D V O C A TE

KNOW YOUR RIGHTS

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

SOURCE: SDEA Contract, Sections 14.1 - 14.8; Side Letter, September 21, 2021

FREQUENCY & TYPES OF EVALUATION
Our union contract sets rules about how frequently 
we can be evaluated and what types of evaluation 
are available to us. It’s based on our employment 
classification: permanent, probationary, temporary, or 
Visiting Teacher.

STANDARD EVALUATION
The standard evaluation, sometimes called “Stull 
evaluation,” is a multi-step process with built-in deadlines. 
The steps include development and agreement on 

evaluation objectives, a mid-year progress check, a 
remediation plan if any aspect of performance may 
be less than effective, a meeting to review the draft 
evaluation, and the issuance of a final evaluation.

Observations
In a standard evaluation, when observations are being 
used to assess your performance, the union contract 
says you have the right to know about the observation 
in advance. You’ll have to provide a “brief outline of 
the lesson” being observed. After the observation, the 

evaluator has to give you written feedback within about 
10 workdays. While there are rules about observations 
during a standard evaluation, it’s important to know that 
supervisors aren’t precluded from observing you at any 
other time.

E3 EVALUATION
E3 is short for “The Educator Effectiveness and 
Empowerment Growth and Development Process.” It’s 
a new evaluation model being piloted. It’s designed 
to provide more substantive feedback than the 
standard evaluation. During the 2021-22 pilot, those 
that participate in E3 are guaranteed an “effective” 
rating. (The exception is in the rare case that SDUSD 
dismisses a probationary educator.) Both you and the 
evaluator have to agree to your participation in E3. Like 
the standard evaluation, deadlines are built-in.

E3 eligibility:
1.	 Classroom educator

2.	 Most recent evaluation was effective

ALTERNATIVE EVALUATION
The union contract lays out an alternative to the standard 
evaluation. It’s purpose is to “[encourage] unit members 
to emphasize professional development and personal 
growth.” Both you and your evaluator have to agree 
to your participation in an alternative evaluation. Then 
you and the evaluator have to agree on an “evaluation 
plan.” The union contract doesn’t include timelines for 

the alternative evaluation, so it’s a good idea to include 
those in your plan: When should the evaluation period 
end? If you’re falling short, by what date should the 
evaluator give you advance notice so you have time 
to improve?

Alternative evaluation eligibility:
1.	 Permanent employment status

2.	 Five (5) years of effective experience

CHALLENGING AN EVALUATION
We have the right to challenge (or grieve) an evaluation only 
to the extent that the evaluator didn’t follow procedures 
in the union contract. For a standard evaluation, those 
procedures include timelines and observation rules. 
An evaluation can’t be grieved on the grounds that we 
disagree with the evaluator’s assessment.

B
a

c
k

g
r

o
u

n
d

 P
h

o
t

o
: 

Je
a

n
 D

e
l

b
e

r
g

h
e

:

4  J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

Frequency Types of Evaluation

Permanent

No more than once 
every other year; No 
less than once every 5th 
year on an extended 
evaluation cycle

· Standard
· Alternative
· E3

Probationary Each year · Standard
· E3

Temporary Each year · Standard
· E3

Visiting Teacher Each assignment · Day-to-day
· Long-term

http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/SDEA-Complete-Contract-2017-2020-with-Contract-Addendum-with-2019-Reopeners.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/SDEA-Complete-Contract-2017-2020_FINAL.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evalu.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evalu.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evaluation_-_E3_Pilot_TimelinesFINAL.doc.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evaluation_-_E3_Pilot_TimelinesFINAL.doc.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evalu.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evalu.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evaluation_-_E3_Pilot_TimelinesFINAL.doc.pdf
http://www.sdea.net/wp-content/uploads/2021-2022_Certificated_Evaluation_-_E3_Pilot_TimelinesFINAL.doc.pdf


At the December 2021 SDEA Rep Council, site and 
program representatives voted overwhelmingly to endorse 
the Let’s Go San Diego public transit county ballot 
measure that would increase sales taxes by 0.5% and 
provide the funding to make the upcoming pilot for free 
countywide youth transit passes permanent among other 
improvements to public transportation. This aligns with 
our advocacy priorities from the SDEA Political Platform 
that were approved at our October 2021 Rep Council 
that establish students’ access to free and reliable public 
transportation as a necessary prerequisite for accessing free 
public education.

The Let’s Go San Diego measure would facilitate an 
estimated $30 billion investment in specific transportation 
improvements that will address the climate crisis and make 
commutes easier for all of San Diego County. That includes 
expanded transit with a rail connection to the airport, 
improved trolley and bus service, and affordable fares for 
seniors, students and the disabled. There’s funding for road 
repairs in every community in the County. And critical 
safety upgrades to fix aging bridges and rail lines in danger 
of collapse. Benefits are reduced commute times of up to 

20%, over 20% reduction in carbon pollution and the 
creation of thousands of good union jobs in construction, 
transit and clean energy.

This measure is a citizens’ initiative, which means the 
people, not the politicians, are putting it on the ballot. 
SDEA educators are part of a grassroots coalition of unions 
and environmental organizations that are organizing a 
petition drive to collect the signatures needed to get the 
measure on the November 2022 ballot. If you are interested 
in gathering signatures from fellow educators and parents, 
please fill out this Google form and we can get you the 
materials you need to participate in this critical effort to 
advance transportation justice for our students and the 
communities we serve.

Union Union 
StrongStrong
in New SDEA Member T-Shirts

Burbank Elementary

Crawford High SchoolSherman Elementary

5 T h e  A D V O C A TE   J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

SDEA Endorses Let’s Go San DiegoSDEA Endorses Let’s Go San Diego

https://www.letsgosd.org/
https://www.letsgosd.org/
https://www.sandag.org/index.asp?newsid=1315&fuseaction=news.detail
https://www.sandag.org/index.asp?newsid=1315&fuseaction=news.detail
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1pMx4MHjNL9dzZpL94RIXiGdmuGe2I0fJtY5QUYqUh7I/edit?usp=sharing
https://forms.gle/eBhuPuZAz4nL4dk16


6 T h e  A D V O C A TE   J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

https://www.ctamemberbenefits.org/Life
http://vebaresourcecenter.com/


Educators
Receive $100
Open an Educator Checking 
Account with Direct Deposit
and receive $100.1

Visit northisland.ccu.com/educator-offer 
for full terms and conditions.

Federally Insured by NCUA. 
© 2022 California Credit Union. 1$100 offer applies to NEW checking 
accounts for NEW members only. Offer available to current school 
employees only. Restrictions apply.

CTA Members...       

Let us help you escape the everyday with $10,000 

to spend your way. Get that hot tub you’ve always 

wanted, create your dream kitchen, turn your 

backyard into an oasis, add a media room the 

whole family can enjoy–the possibilities are 

endless, but only if you enter to win. You give back 

every day… now it’s time to take care of yourself.

Enter to win today!
WinWithCalCas.com/CTA ©2022 CCMC. CA Lic#0041343 No quote or purchase necessary.  

See website for complete details. 

Auto and Home Insurance

7 T h e  A D V O C A TE   J a n u a r y  1 2 , 2 0 2 2

https://www.ccu.com/educator-offer/
http://WinWithCalCas.com/CTA


( 6 1 9 )  2 8 3 - 4 4 1 1P h o n e FA X ( 6 1 9 )  2 8 2 - 7 6 5 9 w w w. s d e a . n e tW e b

10393 San Diego Mission Road Ste .100,  San Diego,  92108

EdSan Diego ucation Association

The Advocate is published monthly by the San Diego 
Education Association and paid for in full by advertising 
revenue. Advertising rates are available upon request.

AFL-CIO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
  Abdul Sayid

FIELD ORGANIZERS
  Michael DeVries

Sara Holerud 
  Jonathon Mello 

  Morgan Thornberry

FINANCE MANAGER
  Olimpia Reyes

CONTRACT SPECIALIST
  Rafal Dobrowolski 

PROPERTY/OFFICE SPECIALIST
  Nanette Najera

SECRETARY/MEMBERSHIP
  Lisa Steinberg

GRAPHIC DESIGNER 
  Michael Pedersen

S TA F F

O F F I C E R S
PRESIDENT

  Kisha Borden
VICE PRESIDENT
  Kyle Weinberg

SECRETARY
  Sarah Darr
TREASURER

Stacy Hernandez

B O A R D
AREA

Teri Ang  
Chase Fite

Cindy Lopez  
1

Casey Hickenbottom  
Matthew Schneck  

Rene Zambrano 
2

Amy Chagnon  
Nancy Lara  

Jessica Moore
3

Kimberly Allard  
Monique Barrett  
Samantha Cruz

4

@ S a n D i e g o E d u c at i o n A s s o c i at i o n

http://www.sdea.net/
https://www.cta.org/
https://www.nea.org/
https://unionyes.org/
https://www.facebook.com/SanDiegoEducationAssociation/
https://www.facebook.com/SanDiegoEducationAssociation/

